

63409-7

63409-7

NO. 63409-7

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

~~FILED
2009 SEP 02 AM 9:24~~

ANDREW D. MACHLEID

Petitioner,

v.

CITIBANK SOUTH DAKOTA

Respondent.

On Appeal from King County Superior Court
The Honorable Susan J. Craighead

King County Superior Court No. 07-2-35994-0SEA

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Nicholas R. Filer, #39536 ^{12.20}
Attorney for Respondent

SUTTELL & ASSOCIATES, P.S.
Nicholas R. Filer, WSBA #39536
1450 114th Ave SE #240
Bellevue, WA 98004
Phone: (425) 455-8220
Facsimile: (425) 454-7884

FILED
2009 SEP 15 AM 10:15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION.....1
- II. STATEMENT OF CASE.....1
- III. ARGUMENT.....4
 - A. STANDARD FOR REVIEW.....4
 - B. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS APPROPRIATE AS A MATTER OF LAW AS THERE ARE NO GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT.....5
 - C. THE DEFENSES MACHLEID RELIES UPON DO NOT BAR CITIBANK’S CLAIM.....6
 - 1. Citibank’s Credit Card Agreement is Not Void Under RCW 19.36.010(2) Because RCW 19.36.010(2) Is Not Applicable.....6
 - i. RCW 19.36.010(2) Plainly Does Not Apply Here Because Citibank Is Suing On A Debt Obligation Owed By Machleid Directly To Citibank (Not On A Surety Contract Regarding A Debt Owed On Behalf of Another).....6
 - ii. Credit Card Agreements Do Not Have To Be Signed By the Consumer To Be Binding on the Consumer.....7
 - iii. As A National Bank, Citibank Is Subject To Federal Law, Not State Law, Regarding The Terms Of Its Credit Terms.....10
 - 2. Citibank’s Credit Card Agreement is Not Void Under the United States Truth in Lending Act (TILA).....13

3. Machleid Has Not Provided Any Proof to the Court That He Properly Disputed a Billing Error With Citibank	13
4. State Usury Law Does Not Apply To The Interest Rates Charged By A National Bank.....	16
5. Citibank’s Exhibits Are Admissible Under the Rules of Evidence.....	20
i. The Credit Card Agreement Submitted By Citibank is Admissible Under the Rules of Evidence 1003.....	20
ii. Plaintiff’s Declaration In Support For Summary Judgment is Admissible.....	21
IV. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abel v. Keybank USA</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 720, 727 (N.D. Ohio 2004).....	11, 12
<i>American Bankers Ass'n v. Lockyer</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 1000, 1018 (E.D. Cal. 2002).....	11, 12, 13
<i>AT&T Universal Card Services v. Mercer</i> , 246 F.3d 391, 406 (5th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Augustine v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 1172, 1175-76 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....	12
<i>Bank of America v. San Francisco</i> , 309 F.3d 551, 562 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Carrier v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 180 Fed. App'x 296, 297 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Citibank, South Dakota, N.A. v. Lackey</i> , NO. 04CVD2124, 2006 WL 4512190 (N.C. Dist. Ct. Oct 16, 2006).....	18
<i>Citibank (South Dakota) N.A. v. Lesnick</i> , No. 2005-L-013, 2006 WL 763078 at *3 (Oh Ct. App. 11 th Dist.),	9
<i>Citibank (South Dakota), N.A. v. Manger</i> , No. CV054001358S, 2006 WL 1644595, at *2 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 25, 2006).....	18
<i>Citibank (South Dakota), N.A. v. Ogunduyile</i> , (Oh. Ct. App. 2nd Dist.), No. 21794, 2007 WL 2812969 at *2.....	9
<i>Citibank, South Dakota, N.A. v. Palma</i> , 646 S.E.2d 635, 640 (N.C. App. 2007).....	19
<i>Citibank (S.D.) N.A. v. Roberts</i> , 304 A.D.2d 901, 902, 757 N.Y.S.2d 365, 366 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....	9

<i>Citibank (South Dakota), N.A. v. Runfola</i> , 283 A.D.2d 1016, 1016, 725 N.Y.S.2d 246 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001).....	9
<i>Discover Bank v. Ray</i> , 139 Wn. App. 723, 162 P.3d 1131 (2007).....	8
<i>Fisher v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 548 F.2d 255, 257-59 (8th Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>In re Ciavarelli</i> , 16 B.R. 369, 370 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1982).....	8
<i>Jones v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 235 S.W.3d 333, 336 (Tex. Ct. App. 2007).....	8
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 34, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	4
<i>Marquette Nat'l Bank v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299, 314-15, 99 S. Ct. 540, 58 L. Ed. 2d 534 (1978).....	10, 11, 16
<i>Miller v. U.S. Bank of Washington</i> , 72 Wn. App. 416, 865 P.2d (1994).....	10
<i>Nelson v. Citibank (South Dakota) N.A.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 312, 313 (D. Minn. 1992).....	10, 17
<i>Petty v. Citibank (South Dakota) N.A.</i> , 218 S.W.3d 242, 244 (Tex. Ct. App. 2007).....	9
<i>Plutchok vs. European American Bank</i> , 540 N.Y.S.2d 135, 143 Misc.2d 149 (1989).....	15
<i>Preston v. Duncan</i> , 55 Wn.2d 678, 684, 349 P.2d 605 (1960).....	23
<i>Rose v. Chase Bank USA</i> , 513 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735, 737-38, 744, 116 S. Ct. 1730, 135 L. Ed. 2d 25 (1996).....	10, 17, 18

<i>Soc’y Bank & Trust v. Niggemyer</i> , 1993 WL 172268, *3 (Ohio Ct. App. May 21, 1993) (unreported).....	8
<i>Soderberg Advertising, Inc. v. Kentmore Corp.</i> , 11 Wn. App. 721, 524 P.2d 1355 (1974).....	7
<i>Washington Belt & Drive Systems, Inc. v. Active Erectors</i> , 54 Wn. App. 612, 774 P.2d 1250 (1989).....	7
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A., U.S.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1559, 1567, 167 L. Ed. 2d 389 (2007).....	11
<i>Weathersby v. Citibank, (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 928 So.2d 941, 945 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006).....	9

STATUTES

Reg. Z. § 226.25.....	13, 14
RCW 5.45.020.....	21
RCW 19.36.010(2).....	6, 7, 13
S.D.C. L 54-3-1-1.....	18
S.D.C.L., § 54-11-9.....	9, 18, 19
S.D.C.L. § 54-3-13.....	19
S.D.C.L. § 54-3-14(2).....	19
12 C.F.R. § 7.4008.....	11
12 U.S.C. § 85.....	16
12 U.S.C. § 86.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1637.....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1640(e).....	13

15 U.S.C. § 1666(a).....14, 16

RULES

CR 56(c).....4,5

ER 801(c).....19, 20

ER 1002.....19

ER 1003.....19, 20

RAP 9.12.....19

RAP 18.1.....23

INTERPRETIVE OPINIONS

OCC Interpretive Letter No. 452 (Apr. 11, 1989).....10, 17

8 No. 1 OCC Q.J. 77, 1989 WL 451256.....10, 17

1980 S.D. Op. Atty. Gen. 176, 1980 WL 119199 (Apr. 2, 1980)..19
